the 20% voting power threshold in section 606 as a result of acceptance of their Entitlement
should seek professional advice before completing and returning their Application Form.

No New Shares will be issued to any Shareholder or Applicant pursuant to this Prospectus if,
in the view of the Directors, to do so would increase that Shareholder's or Applicant's voting
power in the Company above 20% or otherwise result in a breach of the Listing Rules, the
Corporations Act or any other applicable law.

The Company is of the view that the Offers will not affect the control (as defined by section
50AA of the Corporations Act) of the Company. No Eligible Shareholder or third party will
have a Voting Power greater than 20% as a result of the completion of the Offers.

2.9 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings are likely
to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of
the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the
table below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlement to
New Shares

Shareholding
if Entitlement

not
subscribed

% post
Offers

Shareholder 1 20,000,000 7.86% 10,000,000 20,000,000 5.24%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 3.93% 5,000,000 10,000,000 2.62%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 1.96% 2,500,000 5,000,000 1.31%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 17

Shareholder 4 2,500,000 0.98% 1,250,000 2,500,000 0.65%

Shareholder 5 1,250,000 0.49% 625,000 1,250,000 0.33%

Notes:

1. Based on 254,455,558 Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus. Assumes the Offers are
fully subscribed and does not account for:

a. Shares proposed to be issued pursuant to the Placement or the Proposed Acquisition; or

b. Shares issued on exercise or conversion of Securities (if any).

2. Assumes that no other Shares are issued or Securities converted into Shares prior to the Record
Date.

The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that
those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all

[…]

management and non-related consultants of the Company, subject to necessary Shareholder
approvals to be sought at the General Meeting. Further details regarding these Options will be set
out in the Notice of Meeting.

4.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 26

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 30
June 2024 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited effects of the Entitlement Offer (assuming the Entitlement Offer is fully
subscribed); and

(c) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the
Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraph 4.2(b).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro forma information is
presented in abbreviated form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 30 JUNE 2024

$

OFFERS

$

PRO FORMA

$

Current assets  735,201   1,462,319   2,197,520

Non-current assets  7,925,807   -   7,925,807

Total assets  8,661,008   1,462,319   10,123,327

Current liabilities  17,243   -   17,243

Non-current liabilities  -   -   -

Total liabilities  17,243   -   17,243

NET ASSETS  8,643,765   1,462,319   10,106,084

Net Issued Capital  19,647,993   1,462,319   21,110,312

Reserves  2,063,762   -   2,063,762

Accumulated losses (13,067,990)   -   (13,067,990)

TOTAL EQUITY  8,643,765   1,462,319   10,106,084

4.3 Basis of Preparation

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on a going concern basis, which
contemplates the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and
settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position of the
Company as at 30 June 2024 and is adjusted to reflect the following assumptions:

(a) the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and $1,526,733 (before costs) is raised; and

(b) the estimated expenses of the Offers are $64,414.

The pro-forma balance sheet does not include the funds proposed to be raised through the